

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN RUDENBERG,)
)
Appellee,) C.A. No.: N16A-02-006 RRC
)
v.)
)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
JUSTICE, THE CHIEF DEPUTY)
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY,)
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE,)
)
Appellants.)

**APPELLANT DELAWARE DIVISION OF STATE POLICE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

/s/ Patricia Davis Oliva
Patricia Davis Oliva (#3857)
Rae Meredith Mims (#5095)
Deputy Attorneys General
Delaware Department of Justice
102 W. Water Street
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-7641 Phone
(302) 739-7652 FAX
patricia.davis-oliva@state.de.us
rae.mims@state.de.us
Counsel for Division of State Police

DATED: May 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Statement of Facts	6
Questions Presented	22
Argument.....	23
I. JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
II. THE OPENING BRIEF DEMONSTRATES A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF 29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(E).....	24
A. The CDAG’s Review of Mr. Rudenberg’s FOIA Petition is not an Adversarial Hearing Before an Administrative Agency	25
B. Delaware State Law Does Not Require an Affidavit of Search Methods When Responding to FOIA Requests.....	28
III. ALL RESPONSIVE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED	30
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

ACLU v. City of Wilmington,
2012 WL 5358584 (Del. Super. Sept. 27, 2012) 34

ACLU v. Danberg,
2007 WL 901592 (Del. Super. Mar. 15, 2007)..... 34

ACLU v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 33, 34 n.5

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971)..... 26

Doe v. D.C. Metro Police Dep't,
948 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 2008) 29-30

Korn v. Wagner,
2011 WL 4357244 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2011) 23

Vincent v. E. Shore Mkts.,
970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009) 26

McBurney v. Young,
569 U.S. _____, 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013) 10

State ex rel. Biden v. Camden-Wyoming Sewer & Water Auth.,
2012 WL 5431035 (Del. Super. Nov. 7, 2012)..... 28

Wiener v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) 27

Statutes

11 *Del. C.* § 8502(4)..... 20

29 *Del. C.* § 2504 23

29 Del. C. Ch. 100.....	25
29 Del. C. §§ 10001	31
29 Del. C. §§ 10001-10007.....	12
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(2)	9
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(3)	21, 31
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(5)	31
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(6)	9
29 Del. C. § 10003(h)(2)	27, 28
29 Del. C. § 10005	23
29 Del. C. § 10005(b).....	23
29 Del. C. § 10005(e).....	3, 23, 24, 26, 28, 32 n.4,

Other Authority

<i>Del. Op. Att’y Gen.</i> 07-IB21 (Oct. 22, 2007)	12
<i>Del. Op. Att’y Gen.</i> 03-IB13 (Jun. 2, 2003)	33
